
Agenda compiled by:
Andy Booth
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 24 74325

Produced on Recycled Paper

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall
Thursday, 4th June, 2015

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

J Akhtar
M Coulson
C Gruen (Chair)
J Heselwood
E Nash
A Smart
C Towler

J Bentley A Castle
R Wood

R Finnigan

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

No exempt items or information have 
been identified on the agenda



3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES - 23 APRIL 2015

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
April 2015 as a correct record.

3 - 8

7  Headingley APPLICATION 15/00923/FU - FORMER LEEDS 
GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL, VICTORIA ROAD, 
HEADINGLEY, LEEDS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
a residential development comprising of 54 
apartments, 42 townhouses and retention of Rose 
Court Lodge.

9 - 24

8  Ardsley and 
Robin Hood

APPLICATION 15/00200/FU - LOFTHOUSE 
SURGERY. 2 CHURCH CLOSE, LOFTHOUSE, 
WAKEFIELD

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding and application for 
two single storey extensions to front and first floor 
infill extension.

25 - 
32

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



9  Rothwell APPLICATION 14/04467/FU - MARSH STREET, 
ROTHWELL, LEEDS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding the demolition of 
existing buildings and construction of single storey 
supermarket with associated works, car parking 
and landscaping.

33 - 
50

10 Bramley and 
Stanningley

APPLICATION 14/00774/FU - FORMER 
BELGRAVE WORKS, TOWN STREET, 
STANNINGLEY

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding a mixed use 
development comprising 10 units A1/A2/A3 uses; 
laying out of access road, car parking, landscaping 
and boundary treatments.

51 - 
64

11 Ardsley and 
Robin Hood

APPLICATION 113/05882/FU - FORMER 
RAILWAY PUBLIC HOUSE, MOOR KNOLL 
LANE, EAST ARDSLEY

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the development of 12 houses with associated 
access road, parking and landscapin
[...]
 Thursday, 4th June, 2015

 The site had a history of industrial uses and had been used for the 
storage of gas canisters since 2012.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  It was reported that the 
applicant had worked closely with Officers to resolve the outstanding issues 
and had requested further time to address a noise report that had been 
produced by Environmental Health.  

A local resident addressed the Panel.  Issues raised included the following:

 Noise disturbance from the site prevented local residents from enjoying 
the use of their gardens and conservatories.

 The problems had been ongoing for three years since the change of 
use at the site.

Further to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 The clear tension between the business and local residents and how to 
resolve these issues.

 Concern that previous conditions to the application had not been 
applied and there had not been any progress regarding the provision of 
acoustic fencing.


RESOLVED – That the application be refused as per the officer 
recommendation outlined in the report.

101 Application 14/04306/OT - 3 Crowther Avenue, Calverley, Pudsey 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an outline application for 5 
residential properties, new access and layout on land to the rear of 3-5 
Crowther Avenue, Calverley, Leeds.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on this 
item.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 There had been a high level of objection to the application.
 A previous proposal for 8 properties at the site had been dismissed.
 All the plots within the site met the criteria for space in between 

properties.
 Reference was mad to a late submission by a Ward Councillor - it was 

reported that any concerns outlined could be dealt with under a 
Reserved Matters application which would be brought back to the 
Panel for consideration.

 Members queried one of the plots and whether it should be subject of a 
condition that only a bungalow should be erected.  It was reported that 
this would be subject to negotiation under a Reserved Matters 
application. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 4th June, 2015

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.  Additional conditions:

1. Removal of permitted development rights for extensions and garages.
2. Submission of a drainage scheme.

102 Application14/05794/RM - Victoria Road, Headingley 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a Reserved Matters 
application for residential development of 24 dwellings, layout of access roads 
and associated works at Victoria Road, Headingley.

Site plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting and referred to 
throughout the discussion on this application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 This application just referred appearance, scale, layout and 
landscaping to the housing element of the site and not the retail 
proposal.

 The site fell within a predominantly residential area with high density 
housing.

 Part if the site fell within the Headingley Conservation Area.
 It was proposed to have 24 terraced houses which would be situated in 

six blocks of four.  Twelve would be three bedroom properties and 
twelve would be four bedroom.

 All properties would have two off street parking spaces and there would 
be additional cycle and bin storage areas.

 Public open space at the site would be in excess of minimum 
requirements.

 The scale and design of the proposals met with guidelines in the 
Neighbourhood Design Statement and were sympathetic to the 
conservation area and nearby listed buildings.

 Reference was made to representations received from Ward 
Councillors, local residents and the South Headingley Community 
Association.

 There would be an additional condition to the application to address off 
site highways works.

A member of the South Headingley Community Association addressed the 
Panel with concerns regarding the application. These included the following:

 Concern that the opportunity for new sports facilities had been lost and 
a reduction in public open space.

 Increase in the number of bedrooms overall on the development and 
potential for the properties to be used as Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMOs) and not family homes.

 A lack of affordable housing.
 Further to Members questions, the following was discussed:

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 4th June, 2015

o Concern regarding a demographic imbalance in the area – the 
sites was surrounded by HMOs and it was felt that the proposed 
properties with double bedrooms could be used as HMOs.  It 
was reported that the proposed properties would be Class C3 
and not open to be used as HMOs.

The applicants’ representative addressed the meeting.  The following was 
raised:

 There had been ongoing discussions regarding the application that had 
led to slight amendments.

 There had not been any concern regarding the design of the proposals.
 The applicant was a housebuilder and the proposals had not been 

designed for HMOs or student accommodation.
 Families would be the target market for the properties.

Further to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 Measures to keep the properties as Class C3 including restrictions to 
prevent properties being extended and other rooms within properties 
being converted to bedrooms.

 Affordable housing contribution – this would be used to purchase 
vacant properties in the area to be used for family housing.

 Planning permission would be needed to change the use of the 
properties.

 The proposals met Neighbourhoods for Living guidelines.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report and with an additional 
condition to clarify off site highways works in relation to a pedestrian crossing.

103 Application 14/06826/FU - 22 Bridge Wood Close, Horsforth 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to an application for the 
variation of condition 3 of previous approval 14/02722/FU to amend boundary 
treatment at 22 Bridge Wood Close, Horsforth, Leeds.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to during the discussion on this 
application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The application was for the re-siting of part of the properties boundary 
fence which was erected following permission for a side extension and 
boundary treatment. 

 The application had been brought to the Panel following 
representations from a local Ward Councillor concerned about the 
unauthorised siting of the fence.  There was also concern regarding the 
height of the boundary treatment and restricted views for pedestrians 
and vehicles.

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 4th June, 2015

 The site had been visited by the Public Rights of Way Officer
 It was recommended that the application be approved subject to the 

conditions outlined in the report.

A local resident addressed the Panel with concerns regarding the application.  
These included the following:

 The fence had not been sited as originally approved.
 There had not been any enforcement action taken.
 The applicant had encroached on to the public right of way.
 A change of height of the fencing would not address the concerns and 

it should be returned to how it was or the position as originally agreed.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  The following was 
highlighted:

 The applicant had checked with the Land Registry and all work had 
been carried out within the correct guidelines.

 Reference was made to modifications to the original application that 
had been done following further consultation with planning officers.

 There had been improvements to the footpath.
 The public right of way had originally being in the wrong place.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Concern that the applicant had not carried out the works as originally 
approved.

 Timing of the proposed alterations – it was reported that this could be 
subject to a further condition.

RESOLVED -  That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report but with amendment to 
ensure works carried out within 3 months of approval to reduce height of 
fence and to ensure no trellising to reduced section.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL  
 
Date: 4th June 2015 
 
Subject:   APPLICATION NUMBER 15/00923/FU: Residential development comprising 

of 54 apartments, 40 townhouses and retention of Rose Court Lodge at 
former Leeds Girls High School, Headingley Lane, Headingley 

 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Stonebridge Homes 23.02.2015 30.06.2015 
 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
DEFER AND DELEGATE approval to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement to be completed within 3 months of the date 
of resolution unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Chief Planning Officer and to 
cover: Affordable Housing (5% built on site),On-site greenspace laying out and 10 
year maintenance and off site contribution (£90,835.44), Travel planning measures 
(£45,672.00 for bus only metrocards or for other measures) and monitoring fee (£2500) 
and a bus stop contribution (£10,000). A clause will be added to allow a recalculation 
of the contributions should NGT be constructed. 
 
Conditions: 
1. Implementation of 
[...]
LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

14/04467/FU

Page 50



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
PLANS PANEL SOUTH AND WEST 
 
Date:  4th June 2015 
 
Subject:  14/00774/FU- Mixed use development comprising of 9 units of A1/A2/A3 
uses, laying out of access road, car parking, landscaping and boundary treatments at 
Former Belgrave Works site, Town Street, Stanningley. 
 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
West Register Realisations 
LTD 

19th February 2014   6th June 2015 

 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:    
 
DEFER and DELEGATE approval to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the conditions 
specified (and any other which he might consider appropriate ) and the completion of a Legal 
Agreement to include the following obligations:- 
  
1. Travel Plans, Travel Plan Coordinators and monitoring fees of £2,500 
2. Grangefield Road Improvement contributions of £15, 000 
3. Off-site highways works which include a pedestrian crossing – £70,000 
4. Metro live information on two local bus stops - £20,000 
5. Local Employment Initiatives 
 

 
Conditions:- 
 
Time limit 
Plans to be approved  
Submission of a construction phasing 
Sample of all walling and roofing and external materials 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: 
 
Bramley and Stanningley     

 
 
 
 

Originator:   Sarah Hellewell 
 
Tel:  0113 222 4409 

    Ward Members consulted 
 (  referred to in report)  

 Y 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



Sample of surfacing materials 
Hours of opening  
Hours of delivery- 
Landscaping conditions 
Tree protection  
Replacement tree conditions 
Remediation conditions 
Delivery and Car Park management plan 
Highways conditions 
Drainage conditions 
Cycle and bins storage location and details  
Boundary treatments – proposed and existing (including retaining walls to be retained) 
Details of garden centre enclosure 
Existing and proposed level and finished floor levels 
Draina
[...]
posed Section 106 package will include:
	9.13 As set out at the head of this report Affordable Housing is provided at 5% of the total number of dwellings with a mix of property types and size; ie 6 units from a total of 106 (including the 12 flats in Rose Court). The Core Strategy would requ...
	9.14 A package of travel planning measures similar in scope to those agreed during the previous approved applications have been agreed as part of this scheme. They include; bus stop improvements and a contribution towards travel planning measures for ...
	9.15 There will be a contribution towards off site greenspace provision in the locality as although a significant new area of public open space will be created on site the size of the POS does not accord with the 80sqm per dwelling required under Core...
	9.16 The development is CIL liable and the applicant has confirmed their intention to pay the CIL levy in accordance with the adopted CIL regime.
	9.17 Should the NGT proposals be constructed a clause in the Section 106 agreement will also for the contributions to be recalculated to reflect the actual numbers of dwellings being built on site.
	Conclusion
	9.18 Overall the details shown within this Full application are considered to result in a well designed and considered redevelopment of the site. The increase in the number of flats and reduction in houses have been considered and do not result in any...
	Background Papers:

	15-00923-FU

	8 Application 15/00200/FU - Lofthouse Surgery. 2 Church Close, Lofthouse, Wakefield
	15-00200-FU
	9.0 MAIN ISSUES:

	15-00200-FU

	9 Application 14/04467/FU - Marsh Street, Rothwell, Leeds
	14-04467-FU Aldi Rothwell
	14-04467-FU

	10 Application 14/00774/FU - Former Belgrave Works, Town Street, Stanningley
	14-00774-FU Belgrave Works  Town Street
	14-00774-FU

	11 Application 113/05882/FU - Former Railway Public House, Moor Knoll Lane, East Ardsley
	14-05882(1)-FU -Railway Hotel
	14-5882(2 )-FU-Railway Hotel
	9.0 MAIN ISSUES:

	14-05882

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 9th July, 2015

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 4TH JUNE, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J McKenna in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, M Coulson, 
J Heselwood, M Ingham, T Leadley, 
J McKenna, A Smart, C Towler and 
R Wood

1 Election of Chair 

Due to the absence of the Chair, Members were asked to nominate a Chair 
for the meeting.  A nomination was made on behalf of Councillor J McKenna.

RESOLVED – That Councillor J McKenna be elected as Chair for the 
meeting.

2 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

3 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Gruen, E 
Nash and R Finnigan.

Councillors J McKenna, M Ingham and T Leadley were in attendance as 
substitutes.

4 Minutes - 23 April 2015 

5 Application 15/00923/FU - Former Leeds Girls High School, Victoria 
Road, Headingley, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a 
residential development comprising of 58 apartments, 38 townhouses and the 
retention of Rose Court Lodge.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion on this application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 This application did not include proposals for the Rose Court building.
 The site fell within the Headingley Conservation Area.
 Members were shown proposed access to the site.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 9th July, 2015

 It was proposed to convert the main school building to 36 apartments.
 Changes to the outline planning application that was approved in 

September 2014 were explained.  These included retention of the 
school buildings to be converted to apartments and a change from 50 
houses and 19 apartments to 38 houses and 58 apartments.

 The Panel was informed of proposed alterations to the application 
should the NGT scheme be approved.  Should the NGT be approved 
this would enforce the removal of the stable buildings but would enable 
further landscaping and car parking.  Members were advised to 
approve the application either with or without the NGT scheme.

 There would be a total of 108 dwellings on the site with the proposals 
for the conversion of Rose Court.

 On site affordable housing would include 3 x 1two bedroom dwellings 
and 3 x 1 bedroom dwellings.

 Members were made aware of further representations to the 
application which included concerns regarding car parking, the 
increase in the number of apartments and potential for student 
accommodation.

In response to comments and questions from Members, the following was 
discussed:

 There would be either one or two parking spaces per house on the site 
with 38 parking bays and 5 garages for the apartments.  Car ownership 
across Headingley had been considered and it was felt that there 
would be a suitable level of parking space.

 Concern that previous discussion had focussed on the provision of 
family housing and now the plans had been altered to include more 
apartments.

 There would be conditions to retain and refurbish original features on 
the Rose Court building.

 The developer’s intention was to make all the properties available for 
sale.

 It was reported that at the outline planning stage it had been a 
speculative masterplan that had been approved and the increase in 
apartments was due to the proposal to retain the main school building.

 The affordable housing units would be located within the main school 
building.  Members queried whether off site affordable housing would 
be a preferable option to bring other housing in the area back into 
family use.

 Further concerns raised by Members included the following:
o Reservations about car parking – there were problems 

elsewhere in the nearby area.
o There were already too many flats and apartments in the area.
o The plans were not in line with those previously considered.

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred for further consideration of the 
affordable housing mix, house type mix and car parking provision.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 9th July, 2015

6 Application 15/00200/FU - Lofthouse Surgery. 2 Church Close, 
Lofthouse, Wakefield 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for two 
single storey extensions to a front and first floor infill extension.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site photographs and plans 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on this application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The surgery fell within a residential area.
 Main concerns surrounded the pressure on car parking in the area.
 There were currently 14 car parking spaces – the proposals would see 

this extended to 17.
 There were traffic regulation orders in place to prevent parking by a 

nearby junction.
 There was a recognised need for extra GP provision in the area.
 It was recommended that the application be refused.

The applicant addressed the Panel.  Issues raised included the following:

 The extension was not intended to attract additional visitors to the 
surgery but to help with the increase in registered patients over the 
previous two years.

 To alleviate existing problems the surgery made use of a sister site in 
Rothwell, made use of extended hours and were considering electronic 
prescribing to prevent additional journeys to the surgery.

 The extension was needed to serve a growth in the number of 
registered patients.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Parking problems at the adjacent Church site.
 Population growth in the area.
 Use of Traffic Regulation Orders – it was reported that these may not 

be easy to enforce.

RESOLVED – That the application be refused as per the officer 
recommendation outlined in the report.

7 Application 14/04467/FU - Marsh Street, Rothwell, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application regarding 
the demolition of existing buildings and construction of single storey 
supermarket with associated works, car parking and landscaping.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 9th July, 2015

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site photographs and plans 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on this item.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The application had been brought to the Panel at the request of local 
Ward Members.

 The site neighboured residential areas – reference was made to the 
proximity of residential properties and demonstrated with photographs.

 Access to the site had been agreed following negotiations with the 
applicant and there would be off site highway improvements.

 The site was within the Rothwell Conservation area and the design of 
the store building would reflect this.

 The site was currently used for industrial purposes and there was no 
restriction on the hours of use.

 There would be landscaping to protect residential amenity.
 Reference was made to the proposed hours of opening and delivery for 

the proposed store.  These were as follows:
o Opening times - Monday to Saturday 08:00 to 22:00 and 

Sundays/Bank Holidays 10:00 to 17:00
o Delivery times – Monday to Saturday 07:30 to 21:00 and 

Sundays/Bank Holidays 09:00 to 18:00
 Members were informed of other representations that had been 

received both in support and objection to the application.
 It was reported that condition 19 would be amended to allow lighting to 

remain on until 22:30 and condition 10 to amend car parking time to 
two hours.

A local Ward Councillor addressed the Panel with concerns regarding the 
application.  These included the following:

 Whilst the provision of a new store was welcomed to provide 
competition and job opportunities in Rothwell, it was felt that the hours 
of opening were not acceptable.

 During negotiations with the applicant, there had been an indication 
that the proposed store would close at 20:00.  It was felt that support 
for the application had been based on these hours and not 22:00 as 
applied for.

 Concern regarding the effect on amenity for nearby residential 
properties, many of which housed young families.

 Concern that there had not been full communication with Planning 
Officers.

A developer of a nearby housing site addressed the Panel.  He informed the 
Panel that there would be 14 new houses on the nearby former primary 
school site and shared same concerns as expressed by the local community, 
particularly with regards to the opening hours.  It was suggested that the 
application be deferred to re-consider the hours of operation.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 9th July, 2015

A local resident addressed the Panel with concerns.  These included the 
following:

 The proposed store building would only be 3 metres away from the 
back garden of her home.

 Sunlight to their home would be obscured.
 Parking spaces would be very close and would cause disturbance.
 The applicant had not discussed the proposals with them.

The applicant’s representative addressed the panel.  Issues highlighted 
included the following:

 The proposed store would give increased choice and value to the 
residents of Rothwell.

 The proposals would see the redevelopment of a brownfield site and 
the creation of local jobs.

 The applicant had agreed to reduced hours on Bank Holidays.
 Noise assessments had been undertaken.
 Consultation literature relating to the proposals had clearly stated 10.00 

p.m. closing times.
 The proposed closing times were in line with all other similar stores 

within Leeds.
 With regards to the comments regarding concerns with parking next to 

a residential property it was reported that this would be a disabled bay.  
Drivers tended to drive forward into these and there should not be a 
problem with exhaust fumes.

 There would be landscaping to protect residential amenity and the 
original footprint of the proposed store had been moved to further 
distance it from residential properties.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 There had been attempted consultation and engagement from the 
applicant with all parties.  The applicant was willing to discuss 
boundary treatments in further detail.

 All other similar stores operated by the applicant in the Yorkshire and 
North East had opening hours until 22:00.  The applicant offered to 
reduce this to 21:00 on this application.

 Due to access arrangements for the site it was not possible to move 
the footprint of the proposed store building.

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer for approval subject to conditions outlined in the report and 
Section 106 agreement with the following additions and amendments to 
conditions:

 Amendment to condition 5 so opening hours are restricted to 21:00 
Monday to Saturday



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 9th July, 2015

 Amendment to condition 10 so car park shall remain open to public and 
free of charge to the public for a minimum period of 2.5 hours per day 
(reduced by 30 minutes)

 Amendment to condition 19 so external lighting to be switched off no 
later than 21:30 (to reflect revised closing time of 21:00 offered by the 
applicant)

 Developer and officers to engage with occupier of 3 Marsh Street with 
regards to a suitable boundary treatment

 Ensure landscaped area adjacent to 3 Marsh Street cannot be used as 
an outdoor smoking area (e.g. spikey planting)

8 Application 14/00774/FU - Former Belgrave Works, Town Street, 
Stanningley 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a mixed 
use development comprising of 9 units of A1/A2/A3 uses, laying out of access 
road, car parking, landscaping and boundary treatments at the former 
Belgrave Works site, Town Street, Stanningley.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on the 
application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The site had been vacant for a number of years and previous buildings 
had been demolished in 2009/10.

 The site had previously been used for light industrial and commercial 
purposes.

 There were no proposals for hot food takeaways or public houses on 
the site.

 Access arrangements were explained including pedestrian access.
 Further representations to the application had been received from a 

neighbouring Ward Councillor with concerns the application would 
impact on retailers in other areas and that the site would be more 
suitable for housing.

 Delivery and opening times for the site had been agreed with 
Environmental Health.

 The application was recommended for approval.

A local resident addressed the Panel with concerns regarding the application.  
These included the following:

 Previous proposals had included a mix of residential and retail 
properties with a GP Surgery.  This would be preferable to the current 
proposals.

 There was a string need for family housing in the area.
 There were already enough shops locally and these proposals would 

be detrimental to existing shops.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 9th July, 2015

The applicant’s agent addressed the Panel.  Issues highlighted included the 
following:

 The proposals would see the regeneration of a vacant and 
contaminated sight.

 The site would be completed by the end of 2016 if the application was 
approved.

 The proposals would create approximately 130 retail jobs and the 
Section 106 agreement would provide local construction opportunities.

 An independent viability study had shown a potential loss of £2 million 
loss for the remediation of the site and development of housing.

 Housebuilders and retail providers had not been willing to co-exist on 
the site.

 The proposals were in compliance with planning policy.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 The site was unallocated in the UDP and outline permission had 
previously been granted for residential development and a medical 
centre.

 Due to the costs of remediating the contaminated land, the density 
of housing to make a scheme viable would be unsuitable.

 The potential impact on nearby retail centres was within acceptable 
limits. 

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer for approval and subject to conditions outlined in the report 
and Section 106 agreement.

9 Application 113/05882/FU - Former Railway Public House, Moor Knoll 
Lane, East Ardsley 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
development of 12 houses with associated access road, parking and 
landscaping.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 An application was previously considered by the Panel in March 2015 
where Members requested that the possibility of converting the public 
house building into dwellings be explored.

 Revised proposals were for the retention and conversion of the public 
house building to 4 flats and the development of 10 houses.

 The proposals would give a mix of 2 bedroom flats and 3 bedroom 
houses.

 The application was recommended for approval.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 9th July, 2015

Members queried whether any of the signage relating to the public house 
would be retained.  It was reported that this could be considered as a 
condition to the application and all Members supported this.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.  Additional condition to 
ensure retention of at least one of the Railway Pub signs to retain historical 
connection with the areas former use.


